
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Audit Committee 

 
Monday 7 November 2022 
 
Wednesday, 16 November 2022 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members for the 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest and Notifications of any Dispensations 

Granted 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and /or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensations in relation to any 
matters appearing on the agenda that have bene granted to you in 
respect of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return to the Democratic Services Officer 
before the end of the meeting. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2022. 
 

5 - 8 

 
5.   Health Inequalities - Corporate Risk 

 
To give consideration to an update on the controls in place to mitigate 
the Authority’s risks in relation to Health Inequalities. 
 

9 - 18 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

 

 

6.   Annual Financial Report 2021-22 
 
To give consideration to the Authority’s financial report for 2021/22 
including the draft statement of accounts and the draft audit results 
report and to highlight changes to the 2021/22 accounts. (To follow)  
 

 

 
7.   Internal Audit Charter 2022 

 
To give consideration to a report which provides details of an updated 
Internal Audit Charter following the ending of the shared service with 
Northumberland County Council. 
 

19 - 34 

 
8.   Key Outcomes from Internal Audit Work undertaken between May 

2022 and October 2022 
 
To receive a report on the key outcomes of internal audit work 
undertaken between May and October 2022. 
 

35 - 54 

 
9.   North East Audit Committee Chairs Forum 

 
To receive an update on the recent North East Audit Committee Chairs’ 
Forum meeting hosted by the Authority. 
 

55 - 58 

 
10.   Exclusion Resolution 

 
The Committee will be requested to pass the following resolution: 
 
Resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined in 
Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 

 
11.   Strategic Audit Plan 2022/23 - Interim Monitoring Statement 

 
To give consideration to the interim monitoring statement in relation to 
the 2022/23 Strategic Audit Plan. 
 

59 - 72 

 
12.   Corporate Risk Management Summary Report 

 
To give consideration to a report which sets out the position in relation 
to the Authority’s corporate risks as reported to Cabinet in October 
2022. 
 

73 - 
130 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Audit Committee  
 

Malcolm Wilkinson (Chair) Councillor Mrs Linda Arkley OBE 
Councillor Gary Bell Councillor Linda Bell 
Councillor Debbie Cox Councillor Lisa Ferasin 
Councillor Tommy Mulvenna Councillor John O'Shea 
Dr Stuart Green (Deputy Chair)  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Audit Committee 

 
Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

 
Present:  M Wilkinson (Chair) 

  Councillors G Bell, L Bell, D Cox, L Ferasin and J O'Shea 
 

Apologies:  Councillor T Mulvenna 
  
AC/13/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members reported. 
  
  
AC/14/22 Declarations of Interest and Notifications of any Dispensations Granted 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported 
  
  
AC/15/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2022 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair 
  
  
AC/16/22 Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 

 
Consideration was given to a report which advised the Committee of the outcome of the 
review of the Authority’s system of internal control. It was explained that the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 required the Authority to carry out a review of the effectiveness of its 
internal controls and produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) at least once each 
year. 
  
It was explained that the Annual Governance Statement had been compiled in accordance 
with a governance framework produced by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE).  The 
Chief Executive, Assistant Chief Executive and each of the Directors had been involved in 
the production of the AGS and the key documents/functions that had been reviewed as part 
of the preparation of the AGS were set out in the appendices to the document.   
  
Reference was made to the addition of new items on the corporate risk register including 
supply chain issues, the impact of Covid-19 and increasing energy costs.  Clarification was 
provided in relation to the actions taken by the Authority in respect of monitoring and 
controlling the distribution of Covid Grants.  It was explained that there were robust systems 
in place to deal with potential fraud in relation discretionary grants and that finance had 
worked closely with internal audit to provide appropriate assurances up front.  It was 
explained that central government would pick up any potential fraud in relation to business 
grants.  
  
Resolved that (1) the outcome of the review of the Authority’s systems of internal control be 
noted; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee 
 

2 
Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

(2) the draft Annual Governance Statement be approved to accompany the 2021/22 
Statement of Accounts; and 
(3) the assurances provided in respect of the challenges made in relation to the payment of 
Covid grants and the actions proposed in the Annual Governance Statement relating to any 
governance issues identified be noted.   
  
  
AC/17/22 Draft Annual Statement of Accounts 2021/22 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the closure of the 2021/22 
accounts. 
  
It was explained that in 2021 the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
had put place revised regulations which had moved the publication date for the Authority’s 
audited accounts from 31 July to 30 November for a two year period.  The revised 
regulations provided local authorities with additional flexibility in relation to the public 
inspection period.  Previously the documents had to be available for public inspection in the 
first 10 working days in June and the new regulations required local authorities to 
commence their public inspection period on or before the first working day of August 
2022.  A draft set of accounts was required to be published by no later than 31 July 2022 
and the Committee was advised that a draft set of the accounts had been published on the 
Authority’s website on the 30 June 2022. 
  
It was also explained that the Authority’s External Auditors had commenced its audit of the 
2020/21 accounts on the 4 July and it was anticipated that a signed off set of accounts 
would be published by the end of September 2022. 
  
An unaudited draft copy of the Annual Financial Report 2021/22 was presented for 
members information and an overview of the contents of the report was given.  It was 
explained that the statement of accounts provided an overview of the Authority’s finances 
for 2021/22. 
  
Reference was made to the Authority’s reserves and an explanation provided on the various 
categories of reserves including committed reserves and those which were usable. Officers 
offered to look to see if the position regarding reserves could be made a bit easier to 
understand.     
  
Resolved that (1) the publication of the draft set of accounts in advance of 31 July 2022 be 
noted; and 
(2) the commencement of the external audit on 4 July 2022 be noted 
  
  
  
AC/18/22 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  

Page 6



Audit Committee 
 

3 
Wednesday, 27 July 2022 

 
  
AC/19/22 Review of Corporate Risk Register - Economic Downturn 

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the risks for the authority in relation to the 
economic downturn and the control measures in place to mitigate against those risks.  It 
was explained that there were 13 controls in place to manage the risks and an explanation 
of each of the controls was given.  The Committee was also advised that risk holder 
continued to keep abreast of the conditions to enable mitigating actions to be put in place 
when necessary.  It was explained that the existing control measures would mitigate the 
impact of the risks for the economy of the borough. 
  
Resolved that the report be noted 
  
  
AC/20/22 Review of Corporate Risk Register - Supply Chain 

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the risks for the Authority in relation to the 
supply chain.  It was explained that since 2020 the supply chain had experienced a number 
of challenging factors including the pandemic, the conflict in eastern Europe, the transition 
from the European Union and the cost of living crisis.  
  
It was explained that there were a number of measures in place to review the supply chain 
and to ensure that appropriate financial checks were in place to ensure financial stability 
and these were regularly monitored by the risk holder.  
  
Resolved that the report be noted 
  
  
AC/21/22 Chair's Announcement 

 
  
The Chair announced that Janice Gillespie, the Director of Resources would be moving to a 
new position with the North of Tyne Combined Authority and this would be the last meeting 
of the Committee that she would be attending.  He offered his thanks for her support and for 
making complex financial matters understandable.  Members of the Committee echoed 
those thoughts and wished her well in her future endeavours.    
  
 
  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



North Tyneside Council 
Report to Audit Committee 
Date: November 2022 
 
Title: Health Inequalities Corporate Risk 
 
 
Report from Service 
Area:  
 

Public Health/Corporate Strategy 
 

Responsible Officers:  Wendy Burke, Director of Public Health       
 
Jacqueline Laughton, Assistant Chief 
Executive             
  

Tel: (0191) 6432104  
 
Tel: (0191) 643 5724 
        
 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 
 

 

 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Executive Summary: 
 
The health inequalities that existed prior to the COVID-19 pandemic have subsequently been 
amplified and more recently it is also widely acknowledged that the current rise in the cost of 
living is likely to have a disproportionate impact on some of our communities in North Tyneside.  
 
If appropriate measures are not put in place, residents living with existing disadvantage may 
continue to suffer from poorer health outcomes and are also more likely to die at a younger age 
than residents living in more affluent areas of the borough.  The high burden of diseas
[...]
in North Tyneside have 
developed the implementation plan in partnership for each of the strategy priorities as 
outlined below. 

 
1. Give every child the best start in life  
2. Enable all children, young people, and adults to maximise their capabilities and 

have control over their lives  
3. Create fair employment and good work for all  
4. Ensure a healthy standard of living for all  
5. The places and communities we live in and with 
6. Our lifestyles and health behaviours 
7. An integrated health and care system 

 
It is acknowledged that tackling health inequalities requires a long-term commitment and 
solely relying on changes in data such as life expectancy will take longer than the life of 
this strategy.  
 
The multi-agency implementation plan outlines actions and expected outcomes in Year 1, 
in addition to presenting the expected longer-term outcomes over the strategy’s four-year 
duration. Key performance indicators to measure progress are also highlighted for each 
priority. 
 
The governance structure outlined in Table 1 will give the Health and Wellbeing Board 
assurance that each key impact area is being considered by a multi-agency partnership.   
Key indicators have been selected to measure progress, assess trends and monitor 
progress to reducing inequalities. 
 
At each Health and Wellbeing Board throughout the year two themes will report back 
progress against actions, key activity, performance indictors and trends. 
 

1.5.2.  Shared priorities across the system 
 

North Tyneside Council along with partners across the NHS have a set of shared 
priorities which inform planning and investment.  The priorities of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board partner organisations reflect the refreshed JSNA and the new Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
The new local arrangements in the NHS being delivered by the Integrated Care System 
and Integrated Care Board also reflect our shared priorities.  The chief executive of North 
East and North Cumbria, ICP
[...]
onment we live in plays a vital role in both improving and protecting 
the health and wellbeing of our communities.  A key theme in addressing and reducing 
health inequalities within the Equally Well strategy is to create and develop healthy and 
sustainable places and communities. 

 

Page 14



 
 

Risk Subject:  Health Inequalities – 821  Risk Owner: Wendy Burke, Jackie 
Laughton and Cllr Karen 
Clark 

Risk Detail: 
There is a risk that joint action by the Health and Wellbeing Board and partners may not improve the 
inequalities in health that have widened following the disproportionate impact of COVID-19 in North 
Tyneside.  
Opportunity: 
• Robust approach to Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
• Coordinated actions. 
• Targeted investment. 
• More efficient services. 
• Peer Review of North Tyneside Health and Wellbeing Board  
• Refresh of the joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy to focus on inequalities and the impact of Covid-19. 
Link to ‘Our North Tyneside’ Council Plan: 

Thriving Family Friendly Caring Secure Green 
X X X X  

Cause of Risk: 
If appropriate measures are not put in place people from more economically deprived areas may continue 
to suffer from poorer health outcomes and are more likely to die at a younger age than those in the more 
affluent areas of the borough. 

Consequences of Risk, if this were to materialise: 
Financial: • Inappropriate investment and the need for more Health and 

Social Care resources. 
Reputation:  • Adverse impact on the reputation of the Council and its 

partners. 
Council Plan Objectives: • The Council Plan priority is unable to be met. 

Health & Safety: • Divergent health across the borough. 
• Disproportionate impact from other threats to health and 

wellbeing. 
Staff Morale: • Adverse impact on staff morale. 

Assessments of the Council: • Poor performance in relation to Outcome Frameworks. 
Any other consequences:  
Existing Controls: How does it reduce the risk? Responsible 

Officer: 
1. The Health & Wellbeing Board 

(HWB) has a Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
and a Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy in place that informs 
partnership planning and 
commissioning in relation to 
health inequalities. 

The JSNA has been updated and we now have 
in place a new Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy both have been informed by an 
assessment of the impact of the COVID-19 
pandemic on inequalities.  The new strategy 
focuses on tackling health inequalities across 
the borough and has been signed off by the 
Board on 11 November 2021.   

Wendy Burke / 
Jackie Laughton 

Page 15



 
 

Assurance Source: 
• HWB agenda, reports and minutes 
• Impact of COVID-19 pandemic on 

inequalities report 
• Refreshed JSNA 
• New Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
The priorities of  Health and Wellbeing Board 
partner organisations reflect the refreshed JSNA 
and  the new Health & Wellbeing Strategy.    

2. North Tyneside Council along 
with partners across the NHS 
have a set of shared priorities 
which inform planning and 
investment. Assurance Source: 

• HWB agenda, presentations, reports and 
minutes  

Wendy Burke / 
Jackie Laughton 

Health and Wellbeing Board is a formal 
subcommittee of the Council and is chaired by 
the Cabinet Member for Public Health & 
Wellbeing.  The committee is responsible for 
identifying shared priorities across the borough, 
linking them with commissioning decisions and 
overseeing the integration of health and social 
care, with a focus on reducing health 
inequalities.  
A new Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy has 
been approved by the Board.  This will inform 
the basis of the ‘place based’ work plan going 
forward.  
 

3. Health & Wellbeing Board 
meets regularly and is well 
attended by partners. 

Assurance Source: 
• New Health and Wellbeing Strategy was 

published after 11 November 2021 

Wendy 
Burke/Jackie 
Laughton 

A joint people-based commissioning function 
across Adult Social Care, C
[...]
 Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
action by all partners at all levels across the system. 

 
Last updated:  16 August 2022 
Update provided by Wendy Burke, Director of Public Health, and approved by Cllr Karen Clark, Cabinet Member 
responsible for Public Health & Wellbeing. 
Agreed  by SLT: 31 August 2022 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
North Tyneside Council 
Report to Audit Committee 
Date: 16 November 2022 
 
 
 
Report from Service Area: 

 
Resources 
 

Report Author: Richard Dunlop, Interim Chief Internal Auditor 
 

(Tel: 643 5738) 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All   

 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Purpose: 
 

The purpose of this report is to present Audit Committee with an updated Internal Audit 
Charter.  The Charter meets the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (April 2017) and the related Local Government Application Note.  The 
Authority’s previous Internal Audit Charter, published in 2017, covered the internal audit 
shared services with Northumberland County Council and required updating and 
refreshing. 

 
1.2 Recommendation: 

 
 Audit Committee is asked to agree the updated Internal Audit Charter which is attached 

as Appendix A to this report. 
 
1.3 Council plan and policy framework 
 
 The work of Internal Audit and the Audit Committee covers all service responsibilities as 

identified within the Council Plan. 
 
1.4 Information 

 
1.4.1 The Internal Audit Charter is a formal document which brings together internal audit’s 

purpose, authority and responsibility.  It is not an annual document, rather a framework 
and reference document issued as and when required, which also acts as a checklist that 
all internal audit’s functions are properly met. 

 
1.4.2 The Internal Audit Charter was approved by Audit Committee in November 2017.  The 

Internal Audit Charter has been reviewed to ensure that the exact requirements of the 
PSIAS continue to be met and the proposed Internal Audit Charter is attached as 
Appendix A. 

 
  

Title: Internal Audit 
Charter 2022

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 
 
1.5 Decision Options: 

 
 Audit Committee is asked to approve the updated Internal Audit Charter which is 

attached as Appendix A to this report, and which is a requirement of the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards. 

 
Alternatively, the Committee could request that revisions are made to the document. 
 

1.6 Reasons for recommended option: 
 

This recommendation will allow the Authority to operate in line with legislation, good 
practice and professional guidance. 
 

1.7 Appendices:  
 
Appendix A:  Internal Audit Charter (November 2022) 
 

 
1.8 Contact officers: 
 

Richard Dunlop (Interim Chief Internal Auditor) Tel: 643 5738 
 
Marc Oldham (Acting Group Assurance Manager) Tel: 643 5711 
 

1.9 Background information: 
 

The following background papers and research reports have been used in the compilation 
of this report and are available for inspection at the offices of the author. 
 
(a) Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 

Accountancy / Institute of Internal Auditors, April 2017 (P) Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards  

(b) Local Government Application Note for the UK Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards, Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy / Institute of Internal 
Auditors, February 2019 (P) 

(c) Internal Audit Charter, July 2020 (P)  
(d) The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, April 2015 (P) 

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
 
 
PART 2 – COMPLIANCE WITH PRINCIPLES OF DECISION MAKING 
 
2.1  Finance and other resources 
 

Effective internal audit is an essential part of the Authority’s governance arrangements.  
Internal Audit examines the Authority’s systems of internal control, and the economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness with which resources are deployed.  The audit of the 
Authority’s activities promotes good financial and non-financial governance and the 
importance of value fo
[...]
ort provides a 
fuller summary of completed audits, those whereby reports have been issued 
in draft and are awaiting management responses, and those audits planned 
for the remainder of the year. 

 
2.2 Information has been provided on the level of assurance for each audit 

(described below), the number of recommendations made (classified 
according to priority), areas of good practice identified, and the main findings.  
The progress made/action taken by management in respect of key issues 
identified from each audit has also been included. It is too early to report on 
action taken for the majority of recommendations as the target dates have not 
yet been reached.  In these cases, recommendations will be followed up later 
in the year in accordance with Internal Audit’s agreed processes.   

 
2.3 Providing regular reports on key outcomes from Internal Audit’s work will 

enable the Audit Committee to develop an ongoing awareness of the 
soundness of the framework of governance, risk management and control, in 
addition to receiving the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual opinion on this 
framework.  Audit Committee will note that the findings from some audits 
covered in this report are one of the intelligence strands which have informed 
the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the framework of governance, risk 
management and control. 

 
2.4 In this report, details of eight audit reports are presented. Five reports 

received a ’significant’ assurance opinion, and three received a ‘limited’ 
assurance opinion. Only one ‘high’ priority recommendation was made. These 
reports are detailed in Section 4 below.  A further seven reports are at draft 
stage and will be presented in the next Key Outcomes Report. 

 
2.5 In addition to performing internal audits of existing systems within the 

Authority and responding to queries on the operation of such systems, 
Page 40



Key Outcomes from Internal Audit Reports   November 2022 

Internal Audit has a significant and i
[...]
n a regional basis to provide an opportunity to meet and discuss 
topical issues and to network.  The organisation of the regional areas was delegated to 
the Local Government Association (LGA). The Council received a grant, partially to 
administer the Forum, and partly for the expenses of running the Forum. 

 
1.4.2 In early 2022 the Council agreed to host the North East Region comprising NOTCA, 

Northumberland, South Tyneside, Hartlepool, Darlington, Durham, North Tyneside, 
Newcastle, Durham, Sunderland, Gateshead, Middlesborough, Redcar and Cleveland, 
Stockton on Tees.  The second meeting was held on 5th October 2022 and hosted by the 
Council’s Chair of the Audit Committee at The Quadrant. 
 

1.4.3 There were 13 attendees to the Forum and guest speakers were provided from the LGA 
and the Institute of Internal Auditors covering an Update on Forums and Topical Issues, 
Supporting Audit Committee Members in a Time of Change, as well as a short 
presentation on Cash and Treasury Management.  There was also an open discussion 
on the role and structure of Audit Committees, how the Forum will be managed in the 
future and topics for future discussion.  The meetings are to be held 3 times a year and it 
is hoped that venues will move around the Nort East area to be more inclusive. 

Title: Update on North East 
Audit Committee Chairs Forum

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



 
 

1.5 Decision Options: 
 

 It is recommended that the Audit Committee: 
 
(a) notes this report 
(b)  
There are no other options available in relation to this report. 
 

1.6 Reasons for recommended option: 
 

This recommendation is for information only. 
 

1.7  
1.8 Background information: 
 

The following background papers and research reports have been used in the 
compilation of this report and are available for inspection at the offices of the author. 
 
(a) The draft minutes of the North East Audit Committee Chairs Forum 5th October 2022. 
 
 

  

Page 56



 
PART 2 – COMPLIANCE WITH

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Audit Committee 

 
Wednesday, 16 November 2022 

 
Present:  M Wilkinson (Chair) 

Dr S Green 
  Councillors Mrs L Arkley OBE, D Cox, L Ferasin, 

T Mulvenna and J O'Shea  
 
 

Apologies:  Councillors G Bell and L Bell 
  
AC/22/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There were no substitute members reported. 
 
  
AC/23/22 Declarations of Interest and Notifications of any Dispensations Granted 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
  
AC/24/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2022 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
  
AC/25/22 Health Inequalities - Corporate Risk 

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the risks the Authority faced in relation to 
health inequalities and how these risks were being managed.  
  
It was explained that residents who lived with existing disadvantage could suffer from poorer 
health outcomes and were more likely to die at a younger age than residents from more 
affluent areas of the borough.  They were also more likely to require greater support from 
health and social care services and less likely to be in employment.   
  
It was acknowledged that tackling health inequalities required a long-term commitment and 
the involvement of a number of agencies.  It was also explained that the Authority and its 
NHS partners had a set of shared priorities which reflected the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  The governance structure of the 
health and wellbeing strategy was outlined together with the key leads in delivering each of 
the themes contained within it. 
  
During consideration of the report the Committee passed the following resolution: 
  
Resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 



Audit Committee 
 

2 
Wednesday, 16 November 2022 

of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  
Members questioned the impact that inflation had on the delivery of services and those 
residents on benefits and/or low wages.  Reference was made to the Poverty Partnership 
and the interventions in place to try to deal with the cost of living crisis. 
  
Resolved that the report be noted. 
  
 
  
AC/26/22 Annual Financial Report 2021-22 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the progress made in 
relation to the completion of the Authority’s 2021/22 Audited Annual Financial Report.   
  
It was explained that an issue in relation to the reporting of infrastructure assets had led to 
delays in the completion of local authority audits.  This was a national issue and the 
Committee was advised that Government proposed to put in place a statutory accounting 
override to allow local authorities to treat the value of replaced components of infrastructure 
assets as nil.  The statutory override was anticipated to be in place in December 2022 which 
meant that the Authority’s financial statements would not be finalised until early 2023  
  
It was explained that apart from the national issue in respect of infrastructure assets the 
audit of the 2021/22 accounts had been substantially completed and an unqualified audit 
opinion expected.  A number of disclosure errors had been identified, the majority of which 
had been corrected and reflected in the Annual Financial Report. 
  
It was also explained that the Authority had received a revised Airport valuation after the 
draft 2021/22 had been published.  The revised accounts reflected the change in the Airport 
valuation. Outstanding information relating to the Tyne and Wear Pension Fund was 
expected to be provided in the next week. 
  
Reference was made to the systems in place in relation to the prevention and detection of 
fraudulent Covid grant claims.  It was explained that the Authority had suitable checks in 
place. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Audit Results Report submitted by the Authority’s external auditors be 
noted; and 
(2) the revised 2021/22 draft Annual Financial Report be noted  
  
 
  
AC/27/22 Internal Audit Charter 2022 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the Internal Audit Charter 
which had previously been agreed in 2017. 
  
It was explained that the Authority’s previous Internal Audit Charter had been agreed in 
2017 when the internal audit service had been part of the shared service with 
Northumberland County Council.  The Charter required updating to ensure that the 
requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017 and the associated Local 



Audit Committee 
 

3 
Wednesday, 16 November 2022 

Government Application Note in relation to Internal Audit were properly met.    
  
Resolved that the Internal Audit Charter 2022 be agreed. 
  
 
  
AC/28/22 Key Outcomes from Internal Audit Work undertaken between May 2022 

and October 2022 
 

Consideration was given to a report which set out the key outcomes from internal audit 
reports issued between May and October 2022 to enable the Committee to maintain an 
oversight of the emerging risks and governance issues as they arose during the year.  
  
It was explained that there had been five reports finalised within the reporting period which 
had received a significant assurance rating and three had been given a limited assurance 
rating.  One high priority recommendation had been made, in relation to information 
governance training and it was noted that since the report had been issued training and 
recertification levels had improved but this would continue to be monitored.  A further seven 
reports were still to be finalised and once completed would be included in the next Key 
Outcomes Report to the Committee 
  
For each of the reports a level of assurance had been identified and a series of 
recommendations made, examples of good practice identified and where appropriate the 
progress made by management in relation to the issues identified had been outlined.   
  
  
Resolved that the key findings, good practice identified and the management response to 
the internal audit reports issued between May and October 2022 be noted. 
 
  
AC/29/22 North East Audit Committee Chairs Forum 

 
Consideration was given to a report which explained that arrangements had been put in 
place for the Chairs of the Audit Committees in the region to meet on a regular basis to 
discuss topical issues and to network.  The Authority had agreed to host the North East 
Region and the second meeting had been held on 5 October 2022.  Guest speakers had 
been provided by the Local Government Association (LGA) and the Institute of Internal 
Auditors who covered a variety of topics of interest to those present.   
  
Resolved that the report be noted 
  
 
  
AC/30/22 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  



Audit Committee 
 

4 
Wednesday, 16 November 2022 

 
  
AC/31/22 Strategic Audit Plan 2022/23 - Interim Monitoring Statement 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided a half yearly update on the Strategic 
Audit Plan 2022/23.  Members sought and received clarification in relation to several items 
in the report. 
  
Resolved that the progress set out in the monitoring statement and the planned levels of 
coverage achieved by Internal Audit at this stage of the year be noted. 
  
 
  
AC/32/22 Corporate Risk Management Summary Report 

 
Consideration was given to a report which outlined the corporate risks that had been 
identified for monitoring and management by the Authority’s Senior Leadership Team as of 
17 October 2022.  The report provided detailed information on each of the corporate risks, 
including the cause of the risk, the consequences if the risk were to materialise together with 
the controls in place to address those risks. 
  
It was explained that the risk register had been updated prior to consideration by the Senior 
Leadership Team and the Cabinet in April 2022.  The Climate Change Risk had been 
replaced by the risk associated with the Delivery of the Carbon Net Zero 2030 Action Plan 
and the risk score in relation to workforce succession planning had increased. 
  
Clarification was sought by members in relation to specific elements of the risk register and 
it was noted that the Director of Resources would provide an update on some of the risks 
within his remit at the next meeting as part of the Committee’s overview of the Authority’s 
risk register. 
  
Resolved that the review of the key corporate risks undertaken by the Senior Leadership 
Team and endorsed by Cabinet as part of the Authority’s risk management arrangements 
be noted. 
  
  
 
  


